

Tarsem Singh Saini S/o Sh. Ajmer Singh, Village – Haibatpur, Distt. - S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab) (M.-99141-65331)

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Derabassi(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S.Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)

Appeal Case No. 2734 of 2022

...Respondents

....Appellant

Present : Sh. Tarsem Singh Saini, the appellant in person. Sh. Mahipal Sharma, Junior Assistant (M.-9814277677), on behalf of the respondent.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission.

2. The RTI request is dated 04.02.2022. First appeal is dated 13.04.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.06.2022.

3. This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 02.11.2022 and was postponed

for hearing for today i. e. 02.12.2022.

4. Sh. Mahipal Sharma, Junior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 01.11.2022. He also submits a reply vide letter no. 167 dated 01.11.2022 signed by PIO office of Sub Divisional Magistrate , Derabassi in response to the show-cause issued vide order dated 19.09.2022. It is taken on record.

5. The appellant, Sh. Tarsem Singh Saini, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the required information and the case be closed.

6. Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, moreover, after going over the response given by the respondent PIO concerned and finding it genuine, no cause of action is left in this case, hence,

the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 19.09.2022, is **dropped** and the instant appeal-case is announced as **disposed of and closed**.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2022

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Tarsem Singh Saini S/o Sh. Ajmer Singh, Village – Haibatpur, Distt. - S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab) (M.-99141-65331)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner,

S.A.S.Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S.Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 2736 of 2022

V/s

Present : Sh. Tarsem Singh Saini, the appellant in person. Sh. Manpreet Singh, Sadar Kanungo(M.-98146-04550), on behalf of the respondent.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission.

2. The RTI request is dated 04.02.2022. First appeal is dated 13.04.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.06.2022.

3. This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 02.11.2022 and was postponed for hearing for today i. e. 02.12.2022.

4. Sh. Manpreet Singh, Sadar Kanungo, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 04.11.2022 and sent a copy of the reply alongwith copy of supplied information to the Commission vide letter no. 1841 dated 04.11.2022 (received in the Commission vide Diary No. 25914 dated 11.11.2022). It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

5. The appellant, Sh. Tarsem Singh Saini, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the required information and the case be closed.

6. Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed</u> <u>of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Sd/-

Date : 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2022



Tarsem Singh Saini S/o Sh. Ajmer Singh, Village – Haibatpur, Distt. - S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab) (M.-99141-65331)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S.Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S.Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2737 of 2022

V/s

Present : Sh. Tarsem Singh Saini, the appellant in person. Sh. Manpreet Singh, Sadar Kanungo(M.-98146-04550), on behalf of the respondent.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission.

2. The RTI request is dated 25.02.2022. First appeal is dated 13.04.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.06.2022.

3. This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 02.11.2022 and was postponed

for hearing for today i. e. 02.12.2022.

4. Sh. Manpreet Singh, Sadar Kanungo, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 04.11.2022 and sent a copy of the reply alongwith copy of supplied information to the Commission vide letter no. 1838 dated 04.11.2022 (received in the Commission vide Diary No. 25909 dated 11.11.2022). It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

5. The appellant, Sh. Tarsem Singh Saini, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the required information and the case be closed.

6. Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed</u> <u>of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2022

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Tarsem Singh Saini S/o Sh. Ajmer Singh, Village – Haibatpur, Distt. - S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab) (M.-99141-65331)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S.Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S.Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)

...Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 2739 of 2022

Present : Sh. Tarsem Singh Saini, the appellant in person. Sh. Manpreet Singh, Sadar Kanungo(M.-98146-04550), on behalf of the respondent.

## <u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission.

2. The RTI request is dated 25.02.2022. First appeal is dated 13.04.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.06.2022.

3. This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 02.11.2022 and was postponed

for hearing for today i. e. 02.12.2022.

4. Sh. Manpreet Singh, Sadar Kanungo, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 04.11.2022 and sent a copy of the reply alongwith copy of supplied information to the Commission vide letter no. 1836 dated 04.11.2022 (received in the Commission vide Diary No. 25913 dated 11.11.2022). It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

5. The appellant, Sh. Tarsem Singh Saini, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the required information and the case be closed.

6. Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed</u> <u>of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2022

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Tarsem Singh Saini S/o Sh. Ajmer Singh, Village – Haibatpur, Distt. - S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab) (M.-99141-65331)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The District Revenue Officer, S.A.S.Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S.Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 2740 of 2022

V/s

Present : Sh. Tarsem Singh Saini, the appellant in person. Sh. Manpreet Singh, Sadar Kanungo(M.-98146-04550), on behalf of the respondent.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission.

2. The RTI request is dated 04.02.2022. First appeal is dated 13.04.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.06.2022.

3. This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 02.11.2022 and was postponed for hearing for today i. e. 02.12.2022.

4. Sh. Manpreet Singh, Sadar Kanungo, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 04.11.2022 and sent a copy of the reply alongwith copy of supplied information to the Commission vide letter no. 1844 dated 04.11.2022 (received in the Commission vide Diary No. 25910 dated 11.11.2022). He also hands over a copy of the information to the appellant during the hearing in the Commission today.. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

5. The appellant, Sh. Tarsem Singh Saini, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the required information and the case be closed.

6. Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed</u> <u>of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2022

Sd/ (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Tarsem Singh Saini S/o Sh. Ajmer Singh, Village – Haibatpur, Distt. - S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab) (M.-99141-65331)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, The Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S.Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S.Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 2741 of 2022

Present : Sh. Tarsem Singh Saini, the appellant in person. Sh. Manpreet Singh, Sadar Kanungo(M.-98146-04550), on behalf of the respondent.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission.

2. The RTI request is dated 04.02.2022. First appeal is dated 13.04.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.06.2022.

3. This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 02.11.2022 and was postponed for hearing for today i. e. 02.12.2022.

4. Sh. Manpreet Singh, Sadar Kanungo, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 04.11.2022 and sent a copy of the reply alongwith copy of supplied information to the Commission vide letter no. 1843 dated 04.11.2022 (received in the Commission vide Diary No. 25908 dated 11.11.2022). He also hands over a copy of the information to the appellant during the hearing in the Commission today. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

5. The appellant, Sh. Tarsem Singh Saini, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the required information and the case be closed.

6. Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed</u> <u>of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date : 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2022



(Regd. Post) Gurmej Lal 1331-5, Street No. 05, Vishwakarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Shimlapuri, Distt. - Ludhiana - 141003 (Punjab) Encl: (97816-72776) .....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Khamano (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Khamano (Punjab)

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 4006 of 2022

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Clerk (M.-9780300270), on behalf of the respondent.

## <u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission

2. The RTI request is dated 25.05.2022. First appeal is dated 27.06.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 31.08.2022.

3. This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 02.11.2022. However, on 02.11.2022 the case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 02.12.2022 i.e today.

4. The appellant, Sh. Gurmej Lal, is not present in today's hearing but through an email dated 02.12.2022, has intimated the Commission that no information has been given to him by the respondent PIO till date. It is taken on record.

5. Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Clerk, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that available information has already been provided to the appellant. He further states that the reply/information has already been sent to the Commission. The same is taken on record.

6. After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed.</u>



## Appeal Case No. 4006 of 2022

A copy of supplied information (submitted by the respondent ) be sent to the appellant, alongwith this order. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2022

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner



Sh Iqbal Singh, H. No. 162. Mohalla Mahita Wala, Banur,Distt. – S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali) - 140601(Punjab) (M.- 76968-08871)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Banur(Punjab) First Appellate Authority, O/o The Additional Deputy Commissioner (Urban Development), Patiala (Punjab)

...Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 3338 of 2021

V/s

Present: (i) Sh Iqbal Singh, Appellant.

(ii) for the Respondent: Sh Jagjit Singh Sahi, EO (9216893333)

## <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.10.2022 vide which the abovementioned case was adjourned to be heard on 02.11.2022. However, on 02.11.2022 the case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 02.12.2022 i.e today.

2. Today the Respondent states that they have brought the complete information, after the removal of deficiencies, as pointed out by the Appellant. Copy of the same is handed over to the Appellant. Further, they have also filed their affidavit as under:-

"3 . ਇਹ ਕਿ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਜੋ ਉਨਤਾਈਆ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਗਈਆ ਸਨ , ਉਹ ਦੂਰ ਕਰਕੇ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ।

4. ਇਹ ਕਿ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜੋ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ , ਉਹ ਦਫਤਰੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ, ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਕੋਈ ਹੋਰ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਉਪਲਬਧ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ।"

Copy of the same is taken on record.

3. The Appellant has gone through the same and states that the information is complete and he is satisfied with it.



# Appeal Case No. 3338 of 2021

4. Since, the information has been provided to the Appellant therefore, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated : 02.12.2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Ms. Anushka Jain, I – 1718, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, I – Block, Chitranjan Park, New Delhi – 110019 (M.-74991-43840)

V/s

....Appellant

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Home Department, Punjab, Pb. Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

## First Appellate Authority,

O/o Home Department, Punjab, Pb. Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 3809 of 2022

Present: (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Gagandeep Singh, Sr Asstt. (9872902695)

## <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.10.2022 vide which the abovementioned case was adjourned to be heard on 02.11.2022. However, on 02.11.2022 the case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 02.12.2022 i.e today.

2. The Appellant is not present today.

3. The Respondent states that they have already sent their reply/information to the Appellant.

4. After perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the Appellant is not present today. She was not even present on the previous date of hearing also. She has neither informed the Commission about her absence. The Respondent states that reply/information has been provided to the Appellant. Hence, it is presumed that the appellant is satisfied with the information.



# Appeal Case No. 3809 of 2022

5. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, hence the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated : 02.12.2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Sh Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (M-9464500405) Ward No 18, Street no 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,O/o EO, MC AmlohDistt Fatehgarh SahibFirst Appellate Authority,O/o ADC (Urban Development) Fatehgarh Sahib

.....Respondent

# AC No. 2737 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Appellant (ii) For the respondent:Sh Jaswant Singh, JE (9988800467)

## <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.10.2022 vide which the abovementioned case was adjourned to be heard on 02.11.2022. However, on 02.11.2022 the case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 04.12.2022 i.e today.

2. The Appellant has filed his submission via e-mail. After going through the contents of the e-mail, it has been observed that the behaviour of the Appellant towards the Bench is not conducive. He does not hesitate to cast aspersions on the bench. This behaviour of the appellant needs to be curbed with a heavy hand.

3. Hence, it would be appropriate that the matter is referred to a larger bench/Full bench headed by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab for due consideration and taking an appropriate final decision in the matter. In view of the foregoing, the case file is sent to Deputy Registrar for placing the same before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner for appropriate orders.

Sd/-

Dated : 02.12.2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

CC: Deputy Registrar (with case file)